File No. 17-1377

HOUSING COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a request for approval to accept the 2018 Community Services Block Grant award from the State of California Department of Community Services and Development and related actions.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA), or designee, to:
  - a. Accept the 2018 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) award from the State of California, Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) on behalf of the City.
  - b. Execute and return to CSD the signed CSBG Contract No. 18F-5022 with the required supporting documentation, subject to review and approval by the City Attorney as to form and legality.
  - c. Execute any subsequent amendments to the CSBG Contract No. 18F-5022, subject to review and approval by the City Attorney as to form and legality.
- 2. APPROVE the use of CSBG funds to operate the FamilySource Center System for the period of January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 as follows, subject to State appropriations of 2018 CSBG funds:

| Program Costs                                  |          | <u>Amount</u>    |
|--|----------|------------------|
| FamilySource Center System (1/1/18 - 12/31/18) |          | \$4,686,302      |
|  | Subtotal | 4,686,302        |
| Administrative Costs                           |          | <u>1,800,000</u> |
|  | Total    | \$6,486,302      |

## 3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:

- a. Establish a new account No. 43P582 Family Source Centers NonProfit; and appropriate \$4,686,302 within the Community Services Block Grant No. 428.
- b. Establish a receivable from CSD in the amount of \$6,486,302 within the CSBG Fund No. 428.
- 4. AUTHORIZE the General Manager, HCIDLA, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for any necessary technical adjustments consistent with the Council and the Mayor's actions in this matter, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement these instructions.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: The CAO reports that there is no impact to the General Fund. The recommendations of this report comply with the City's financial policies in that they provide for the acceptance of the 2018 Community Services Block Grant, which will fund the expenses incurred by the FamilySource Center System.

<u>Community Impact Statement</u>: None submitted.

## **Summary**:

At a meeting held on January 24, 2018, the Housing Committee considered reports form the CAO and the HCIDLA relative to a request for approval to accept the 2018 Community Services Block Grant award from the State of California Department of Community Services and Development and related actions. During the discussion of this item, the CAO representative provided an overview of said request.

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council approve the recommendations contained in the CAO report as reflected above. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

HOUSING COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTECEDILLOYESKREKORIAN:YESHARRIS-DAWSONYES

MLE 17-1377\_rpt\_hsg\_1-24-18

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-